PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Graham Ball	06/06/2011
Lee Lancashire	07/04/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY
Street Address:	College of Science, DHL Building
Internal Address:	Clifton Campus, Clifton
City:	Nottingham
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	NG11 8NS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13125054

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)345-1300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-345-6057

Email: hallan@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: David Resnick
Address Line 1: 100 Summer Street
Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051039-070380-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Resnick

Total Attachments: 2

source=051039-070380-US Assignment#page1.tif source=051039-070380-US Assignment#page2.tif

00 07\$ F

PATENT REEL: 026699 FRAME: 0027

Attorney Docket No.: 051039-070380-US

U.S. Serial No. 13/125,054

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Graham Ball, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 15A Churchmoor Lane, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8HL Great Britain; and Lee Lancashire, a citizen of Great Britain, residing at 20 Saints Bridge Road, Wythenshawe, Greater Manchester, M22 1UY Great Britain; have invented certain new and useful improvements in DATA ANALYSIS METHOD AND SYSTEM, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, filed as United States Serial No. 13/125,054 filed on April 20, 2011, which is a 35 U.S.C. 371(c) National Entry of International Application No. PCT/GB2009/051412 filed on October 20, 2009, and which claims priority to Great Britain Application No. 0819221.3 filed on October 20, 2008, and naming myself as inventor;

AND WHEREAS, **NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY**, with its principal place of business at College of Science, DHL Building, Clifton Campus, Clifton, Notthingham, NG11 8NS Great Britain, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said **NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **NOTTINGHAM TRENT UNIVERSITY**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

13436542.1

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 026699 FRAME: 0028

Attorney Docket No.: 051039-070380-US U.S. Serial No. 13/125,054

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of Nixon Peabody LLP of 100 Summer Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110-2131, U.S.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Graham Bal	I, hereunto set my signature this 6 day of
Gr	aham Ball
at a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a se	
8	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Lee Lancast of, 2011.	nire, hereunto set my signature this day
\mathcal{J}	/
(L. Lonco
Le	e Lancashire

RECORDED: 08/04/2011